the critical term of the cross currency interest rate swaps must align the hedged item.

The Company’s unhedged foreign currency exposure at the end of the reporting period expressed in `, are as
follows:

Particulars As at
March 31, 2024

As at
March 31, 2023

Financial assets

Trade receivables (USD 0.003 million; March 31, 2023: USD
0.27 million)

 2.19  222.21

Bank Balances (USD 0.39 million; March 31, 2023: USD 0.47
million)

 265.38  385.62

Net exposure to foreign currency risk (assets)  267.57  607.83

Financial liabilities

Trade Payable  (USD 0.01 million ; March 31, 2023: USD Nil)  11.21  -

Contract liabilities

Advance from Customer (USD 0.28 million ; March 31, 2023:
USD 0.69 million)

 235.77  561.12

Net exposure to foreign currency risk (liabilities)  246.98  561.12

Notes to Ind AS Financial Statements
(All amounts are in Indian ` in Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Financial Statements

National Peroxide Limited 119

			   Sensitivity

The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from unhedged foreign currency
denominated financial instruments.

Particulars Impact on profit before tax

Year ended
March 31, 2024

Year ended
March 31, 2023

Assets

FX rate – increase by 5% on closing rate on reporting date*  13.38  30.39

FX rate– decrease by 5% on closing rate on reporting date *  (13.38)  (30.39)

Liabilities

FX rate – increase by 5% on closing rate on reporting date*  (12.35)  (28.06)

FX rate– decrease by 5% on closing rate on reporting date *  12.35  28.06

* Holding all other variables constant

The above amounts have been disclosed based on the accounting policy for exchange differences.

		  (ii) 	 Interest rate risks

The Company’s interest risk arises from long term borrowings with variable rates, which exposes the Company
to cash flow interest rate risk.

			   (a) 	 Interest rate risk exposures

The exposure of the Company’s borrowing to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are as
follows:

Particulars As at
March 31, 2024

As at
March 31, 2023

Floating rate borrowings  1,046.43  1,389.36